

RESOLUTION NO. R2019-87

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, MODIFYING THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS EXECUTIVE EXPENSES TO REFLECT INCREASES IN EXPENSES, INCLUDING HEALTH BENEFIT COSTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission last modified Commissioner compensation in Resolution No. R2010-41 on June 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Miami Beach's ("City") Charter Section 2.3 provides that insurance benefits shall be paid by the City during the Commission member's tenure; and

WHEREAS, the executive expenses paid to the Mayor and Commission is intended to cover the cost of insurance benefits and various additional costs that are incurred in the performance of official duties; and

WHEREAS, in the more than nine (9) years since the compensation was last modified costs, including the cost for insurance benefits have risen ninety-five percent (95%); and

WHEREAS, commitment to public service often results in great expense and requires the devotion of considerable time and resources to the City; and

WHEREAS, modifying the executive expenses consistent with cost of living increases will lessen the negative financial impact upon the members of the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission find it to be in the best interest of the City to modify the executive expenses for the members of the Commission consistent with the increased cost of living over the last nine (9) years resulting in the following total compensation for the Mayor and Commission:

- Mayor total compensation shall include a salary for \$3600.00, City Charter Section 2.3 expense fund \$1200.00, and executive expense \$48,782.00; and
- City Commissioner total compensation shall include a salary for \$3000.00 and executive expense for \$44,750.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Commission of the City of North Miami Beach, Florida:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The Mayor and Commission hereby approve and adopt the following modification to the Mayor and City Commission total compensation:

- Mayor total compensation shall include a salary for \$3600.00, City Charter Section 2.3 expense fund \$1200.00, and executive expense \$48,782.00; and
- City Commissioner total compensation shall include a salary for \$3000.00 and

executive expense for \$44,750.00.

Section 3. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize the City Manager or designee to do all things necessary in furtherance of this resolution.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect October 1, 2019.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Miami Beach City Commission at the regular meeting assembled this 26th day of September, 2019.

ATTEST:

ANDRISE BERNARD, CMC
CITY CLERK

ANTHONY F. DEFILLIPO
MAYOR

(CITY SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE
& FOR EXECUTION:



SARAH L. JOHNSTON
CITY ATTORNEY

Sponsored by: Mayor & City Commission